
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date: Wednesday, 24 May 2023 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed and 
broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware that 
you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
Councillors - The membership of the Committee will be confirmed at the Council 
meeting on 17 May 2023 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   [2.00-2.05] Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 March 2023. 
 

5 - 12 

 
5.   [2.05-3.45] Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS 

Foundation Trust: Improvement Plan Update 
Report to follow. 
 

 

 
6.   [3.45-4.00] Overview Report 

Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
The monthly report includes the recommendations monitor, 
relevant key decisions, the Committee’s work programme and 
items for information. The report also contains additional 
information including details of those organisations that have 
been inspected by the Care Quality Commission.  
 

13 - 30 

 



Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

 
Information about the Committee  
Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues  
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council  
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny  
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision 
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee has responsibility for reviewing how the Council and  
its partners in the NHS deliver health and social care services to improve the health  
and wellbeing of Manchester residents. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair. To help facilitate this, the Council encourages anyone 
who wishes to speak at the meeting to contact the Committee Officer in advance of 
the meeting by telephone or email, who will then pass on your request to the Chair 
for consideration. Groups of people will usually be asked to nominate a 
spokesperson. The Council wants its meetings to be as open as possible but 
occasionally there will be some confidential business. Brief reasons for confidentiality 
will be shown on the agenda sheet. 
 
The Council welcomes the filming, recording, public broadcast and use of social  
media to report on the Committee’s meetings by members of the public. 
Agenda, reports and minutes of all Council Committees can be found on the  
Council’s website www.manchester.gov.uk.  
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2L 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: lee.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 16 May 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – in the Chair 
Councillors Appleby, Bayunu, Curley, Karney, Newman, Reeves and Russell 
 
Apologies: Councillors Nasrin Ali, Riasat and Richards 
 
Also present:  
Councillor T. Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care 
Sophie Hargreaves, Director of Strategy, Manchester University NHS Foundation 
Trust 
Professor Matt Makin, Medical Director, North Manchester General Hospital, MFT 
Julie Taylor, Locality Director of Strategy / Provider Collaboration (Manchester), NHS 
Greater Manchester Integrated Care 
Jonathan Kaye, Co-Chair of the Steering Group and Clinical GP Lead    
Juliet Eadie, Senior Commissioning Manager, NHS Greater Manchester Integrated 
Care  
Sally Ferris, Chief Executive Officer Together Dementia Support  
Trish Dwyer, Later Life Service Manager, Manchester Services, GMMH  
Jeff Seneviratne, Dementia Carers Expert Reference Group (Dementia United & 
Chair of the Trustees, Together Dementia Support)  
Nazir Patel, Outreach Worker, LMCP 
Liaqat Ali, citizen of Manchester  
 
HSC/23/17 Minutes 
 
In moving the minutes of 8 February 2023, a Member commented that the 
information available to the public via the website regarding how to access the Walk-
In Centre in Boots was still out of date. The Executive Member for Healthy 
Manchester and Adult Social Care stated that he would follow this up. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 8 February 2023 and 22 February 
2023 as a correct record, noting the above comments. 
 
HSC/23/18  Update on Pathway Developments for Unpaid Carers 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Services that described progress to develop a comprehensive pathway of support for 
Unpaid Carers in the city, noting that the report focused on Adult Carers who are 
aged 18+ years.    
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
• Providing an introduction and background; 

Page 5

Item 4



 

 

• Describing the significant work that had been achieved over the past five years to 
recognise the importance of Carers in the city and improve access to a whole 
range of services; 

• Describing that Commissioners, working together with Carers Manchester 
Network, had agreed a pathway of support for Carers and describing this model 
and noting that investment in the Carers VCSE organisations had been at the 
heart of the work, with all funding targeted at different organisations to deliver 
certain aspects of the work; 

• Detailing key updates on progress; 
• Information relating to Carers Manchester Network; 
• Impact of the Cost-of-Living increase; 
• Information on the Carers Manchester Contact Point and outcomes;  
• Communications and marketing; 
• Support for Carers in their respective localities and neighbourhoods; 
• Information on the Carers Emergency Fund and data in relation to this activity 

over the previous two years and case studies; 
• Information in regard to the Adult Social Care Carer’s Team and associated case 

studies;    
• Carer’s Emergency Card, noting that this card was issued to a carer as a means 

of informing other professionals should the carer be involved in an accident or 
emergency admission to hospital; 

• Describing the work with Manchester GPs and Health partners; 
• The approach to carers in employment; and 
• The Commissioning Strategy and priorities for the next two years. 
 
The Committee then heard from Nazir Patel, Outreach Worker, LMCP. He described 
the work his service provided to identify and support carers, especially those that did 
not identify themselves as carers and for whom English was not their first language. 
He provided numerous examples of the different ways people were supported. Mr 
Liaqat Ali, a citizen of Manchester spoke of his experience as a carer and the positive 
impact LMCP had on him and his family. He spoke of the many different ways he had 
been supported, including income maximisation, support during the pandemic, 
regular meetings and peer contact, trusted advice regarding vaccinations and the 
opportunities this support had given him to pursue his own hobbies and interests.  
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
 
• Thanking Mr Patel and Mr Ali for attending the meeting and sharing their 

experience with Members; 
• Recognising the important and invaluable role that carers played in Manchester; 
• Recognising the good work provided by LMCP; 
• Welcoming the detailed and informative report that had been submitted and 

commented that the information should be shared with all Councillors; 
• What was being done to reach and support carers in ‘hard to reach’ communities; 
• Noting the census figures presented in regard to the numbers of carers in 

Manchester and questioning if these reflected the true numbers of carers in 
Manchester; 

• Noting the importance of a well-planned and managed transition for young carers 
as they moved into adult services; 

Page 6

Item 4



 

 

• Noting the comments made regarding the future funding of LMCP and the 
outcomes of the Our Manchester Voluntary & Community Sector Fund exercise, 
what was being done to secure future funding to continue the delivery of this 
service; and 

• Was there a strategy to support Council staff who were carers.  
 
The Head of Adult Social Care Commissioning stated that all avenues and 
opportunities to identify and engage with hidden carers were being explored. She 
made reference to all staff working with the Local Care Organisation receiving Carer 
Awareness training and having access to a carers tool kit, and she further made 
reference to having affiliate members of the Carers Manchester Network’, such as 
Age UK who would identify carers through the course of their activities. She also 
stated that work was delivered with a range of groups, including LGBTQ+ groups and 
that more information could be provided following the meeting. She stated all staff 
working at the Contact Centre were trained regarding carers assessment awareness 
and that everyone who requested or referred would be assessed but eligibility was 
determined by the Care Act. She commented that the issue of digital exclusion was 
understood, and work was underway to address this, including work delivered by the 
libraries service and the telephone helpline. In response to a specific question 
regarding the take up levels of Carers Allowance she advised that this data was held 
by the DWP, however commented that benefits awareness and support with 
applications to maximising income was a key element of support offered to carers. 
 
The Head of Adult Social Care Commissioning noted the discussion regarding the 
census data and stated that an exercise would be undertaken to analyse this data 
further. She further commented that a briefing could be organised for all Members to 
promote the work that was described within the report. In response to the discussion 
regarding young carers, she stated that there was a wealth of activity and information 
on this area of work, and this was normally reported to the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee, however consideration would be given as to how this 
information could be incorporated into any future update reports to the Committee. In 
response to the comments regarding the continued funding of LMCP, she advised 
that whilst they had been unsuccessful in their bid for funding via the Our Manchester 
Voluntary & Community Sector Fund exercise, discussions were ongoing to consider 
alternative funding opportunities. In response to a specific question, she confirmed 
that the Carers Emergency Fund did now include tumble dryers.   
 
In response to the discussion regarding employment and carers, the Head of Adult 
Social Care Commissioning advised that the Council had an agreed approach to 
supporting carers who were employed. She advised that by ensuring Manchester 
City Council, as a larger public sector employer, was a beacon of good practice 
would provide leverage when promoting this with other organisations and employers. 
 
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care welcomed the 
report and placed on record his appreciation to the Head of Adult Social Care 
Commissioning and her team for producing such a detailed report. He further paid 
tribute to all the carers in the city, noting the important role they played. He stated 
that the increased reliance on unpaid carers was a direct result of years of funding 
cuts imposed by the government.   
 

Page 7

Item 4



 

 

Decision 
 
The Committee recommend that a briefing be arranged for all Members of the 
Council to highlight the breadth of work described within the report. 
 
HSC/23/19  Dementia Developments in Manchester 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Adult Social 
Services and the Director of Public Health that described recent work to invigorate 
the Dementia pathway and improve services for people diagnosed with Dementia 
and their Carers.  
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
 
• Providing an introduction and background, noting that according to the NHS, 

Dementia was a syndrome (a group of related symptoms) associated with an 
ongoing decline of brain functioning; 

• Data on Dementia diagnosis rates; 
• Describing the work delivered with South Asian communities; 
• Describing the multi-agency Dementia Steering Group had refreshed its 

membership to include people and Carers with lived experience to ensure that the 
transformation of the post-diagnostic pathway delivered high quality, timely, 
equitable and effective services; 

• Describing how the Steering Group had worked together to develop a new Vision 
for how Dementia care and support was progressed, and a new Action Plan 
ensured that key organisations and sector leads were accountable; and 

• Reporting that there was recognition of the vital role that the VCSE (Voluntary, 
Community and Social Enterprise) organisations, with specific expertise in 
Dementia support, with a proposal to develop a citywide VCSE Dementia 
Alliance. 
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: -  
 
• Information was sought as to the makeup of the Dementia Steering Group; 
• How was the lived experience of people for whom English was not their first 

language captured and responded to; 
• Noting the projected figures presented regarding the prevalence of dementia and 

the impact this would have on families; 
• Further information was sought as to the job descriptions of the Dementia Care 

Co-ordinator and the Dementia Specialist Nurses;  
• The Government should fund a Dementia Care Co-ordinator post at each Primary 

Care Network; and 
• Noting the complexity of dementia and noting the importance of good quality adult 

services to support people living with a diagnosis of dementia.   
 
The Co-Chair of the Steering Group and Clinical GP Lead stated that the Dementia 
Steering Group was a multi-disciplinary group and included the voice of the patient 
and lived experience. The Later Life Service Manager, Manchester Services, 
GMMH commented that work was ongoing to engage with a range of communities in 

Page 8

Item 4



 

 

Manchester, including African Caribbean community groups using culturally 
appropriate settings, including faith settings. 
 
The Co-Chair of the Steering Group and Clinical GP Lead described the role of the 
Dementia Care Co-ordinator as being responsible for completing a relevant wellbeing 
plan for an individual, however more importantly it provided a named contact for a 
patient and their families. He stated that this was very important for people as it was 
important to recognise the complexity of a dementia diagnosis, adding that it was 
important not to dismiss dementia as simply an older person’s condition. He added 
that the wellbeing plan would be produced and agreed with the patient and the 
ambition would be to have this digitally shared, with consent with other health 
practitioners so that patients were not required to repeat their stories. He stated that 
the ambition would be to have a dedicated Dementia Care Co-ordinator at each 
Primary Care Network. Regarding the MFT Dementia Specialist Nurses Members 
were advised that information on this role profile would be circulated following the 
meeting. 
 
The Later Life Service Manager, Manchester Services, GMMH advised that it was 
recognised that there were levels of unmet need in the city, and they were conscious 
of the need to ensure that services responded to and met the needs of patients. The 
Chief Executive Officer, Together Dementia Support stated that sessions and events 
were delivered that were culturally sensitive and language appropriate. She further 
noted the importance of connectivity and informal peer support. She advised that this 
was an ongoing consideration of the Steering Group.  
 
In response to a question asked in relation to Memory Assessment Team Service the 
Senior Commissioning Manager, NHS Greater Manchester Integrated Care clarified 
the data presented in relation to assessments. 
 
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care welcomed the 
report and described that a lot of work had been initiated both at a local level and a 
Greater Manchester level to deliver services to support people living with dementia. 
 
The Chair of the Trustees, Together Dementia Support welcomed the report and 
welcomed the opportunity to discuss the subject area at Committee. He stated that 
the report represented work in progress and called for the need to address the 
fragmented nature of care for dementia patients across health, social care and the 
Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise sector. He endorsed the ambitions 
described within the report, particularly those in relation to post-diagnostic support 
and carer pathways. He stated that in delivering on these stated ambitions 
Manchester would become a beacon model. 
 
The Chief Executive Officer, Together Dementia Support endorsed the previous 
contribution adding that it was important to recognise the importance of good 
services to enable people living with dementia to live well. The Co-Chair of the 
Steering Group and Clinical GP Lead added that all services needed to be 
codesigned to meet and respond to the cultural needs of all Manchester 
communities. 
 

Page 9

Item 4



 

 

The Chair, in endorsing the work described within the report, stated that the 
Committee would commit to receiving an annual update on this important area of 
activity.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
HSC/23/20  Pennine Acute Disaggregation Update 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, MFT and Locality 
Director of Strategy/Provider Collaboration (MICP) that provided an update regarding 
the dissolution of the former Pennine Acute Hospitals Trust (PAHT) and re-provision 
of services by both Manchester University NHS Foundation Trust (MFT) and the 
Northern Care Alliance (NCA). 
 
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
• Providing an introduction and background to the acquisition of the Pennine Acute 

Hospitals Trust; 
• An overview of the disaggregation approach and the context of complex services; 
• A summary of proposals to disaggregate four complex services namely 

Cardiology, Gastroenterology, Rheumatology and Urology; and 
• Providing a summary of the assessment of the impact of these proposed changes 

on North Manchester residents in terms of quality, equality, patient choice, travel 
and access. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 
• Members welcomed the update and noted that the proposals did not represent 

any asset stripping at North Manchester General Hospital. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
HSC/23/21 Overview Report 
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme. 
 
HSC/23/22 Councillor Eddy Newman 
 
The Chair recognised that this would be the last meeting that Councillor Newman 

Page 10

Item 4



 

 

would be attending as he was retiring. The Committee wished to place on record 
their appreciation for his many years of dedication and service to the work of the 
Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 24 May 2023 
 
Subject: Overview Report 
 
Report of:  G

Minutes of the meeting


Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday, 24 May 2023 
 
Present: 
Councillor Green – in the Chair 
Councillors Bayunu, Curley, Hilal, Karney, Muse, Reeves and Wilson 
 
Apologies: Councillors Riasat and Stogia 
 
Also present:  
Councillor T. Robinson, Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social 
Care 
Councillor Chambers, Deputy Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care 
Tom Hinchcliffe, Deputy Place Based Lead – Manchester, NHS 
Greater Manchester Integrated Care 
Andrew Maloney, Deputy Chief Executive, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Maria Nelligan, Executive Director of Clinical Transformation/Interim Chief Nurse, 
Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust 
John Foley, Interim Chief Operating Officer, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS 
Foundation Trust 
Paul Baker, Community for Holistic, Accessible, Rights Based Mental Health 
(CHARM) 
Angela Mugan, CHARM 
Rachel Tully, CHARM  
Craig Hamilton, CHARM  
Jeff Evans, CHARM  
Patricia Gail Oluwabusola, CHARM  
Annabel Marsh, CHARM 
Angela Young, CHARM 
 
HSC/23/27 Minutes  
 
Decision 
  
To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 8 March 2023. 
  
HSC/23/28 Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation Trust: 

Improvement Plan Update  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS 
Foundation Trust that provided an update on the Trust’s Improvement Plan. 
  
Key points and themes in the report included: 
  
         Providing a history and context of the Trust; 
         Information on the Care Quality Commission rating; 
         An update on the review of the Trust and the Executive Leadership team; 



         Data relating to the 2022 Staff Survey; 
         An overview of immediate improvements initiated; 
         An overview of the GMMH Improvement Plan and the areas for priority focus; 
         Information on the Manchester City Council/GMMH S75 Partnership Agreement 

and Improvement Programme; 
         Key messages; 
         An overview of Community Mental Health Teams in Manchester; 
         Analysis of engagement activity, topics for further consideration and next steps; 

and 
         Consideration of the factors that were identified as risks to delivery of the 

Improvement Plan. 
  
The Committee then heard from a number of representatives from CHARM 
(Community for Holistic, Accessible, Rights Based Mental Health) who had been 
invited by the Chair to participate and contribute to the meeting. Representatives 
from CHARM provided personal testimony as to their lived experience of mental 
health services in Manchester. They spoke of the need to consider mental health in 
terms of it being a human rights issue; calling for a fundamental change in the culture 
at the Trust, including adopting reflective practice across all levels at the Trust; 
improving how they communicated with carers and families; calling for appropriate 
trained staffing; the need for mental health to have the parity of esteem as physical 
health; the coproduction of services needed to be meaningful and hear and listen to 
the voice of service users, their families and carers; calling for an end to restrictive 
and oppressive practices on wards; the delays in being able to access appropriate 
services and the detrimental impact this had on individuals and their health 
outcomes; describing the disproportionate adverse experience of African and 
Caribbean citizens, especially in regard to the issue of overmedication; calling for the 
Trust to respond to the allegations of institutional racism and to use qualitative and 
quantitative data to report improvements; and noting the detrimental impact 
individuals experienced when they were ‘stepped down’ from Community Mental 
Health services.  
  
The Committee expressed their appreciation for all of the contributors from CHARM 
for sharing their powerful testimonies. 
  
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:  
  
         Expressing disappointment that the current Chief Executive had not attended the 

meeting to address the Committee prior to his imminent departure from the Trust; 
         Noting that when reviewed the BBC Panorama programme demonstrated the 

senior leadership that was absent from the Edenfield Unit; 
         Calling for a culture change at the Trust and noting that this was not explicit in the 

plan; 
         Discussing the issue of health inequalities;  
         Calling for absolute transparency by the Trust when reporting to the Committee, 

adding that future updates needed to provide significantly more detail across the 
different work streams; 

         More detailed information was requested on the work to date and planned on the 
five Improvement Plan workstreams; 



         Noting that detailed information in relation to staff feedback was requested in any 
future update report; 

         The need to articulate the tangible anticipated milestones and outcomes that 
would be realised by the Improvement Plan; 

         Noting referrals to Community Mental Health Teams were 73% higher in 2022/23 
than pre pandemic and commenting that this was a significant pressure on 
resources; 

         Noting that staff recruitment and retention was an issue and asking if the 
Financial Plan that included a 4% efficiency ask would undermine any planned 
improvements; and 

         The Committee reiterated their appreciation to all of the representatives from 
CHARM for attending the meeting and sharing their experiences.  
  

The Executive Director of Adult Social Services described the steps that had been 
taken by partners across the system to support the Trust. This had included the 
establishment of regular weekly meetings at a senior level; the redeployment of staff 
to support teams; utilising the Integrated Control Room; requesting that internal Audit 
undertake a review of GMMH; improved and strengthened governance arrangements 
in accordance with Care Act requirements; meeting with Mental Health Social Work 
staff; and a commitment from all partners across Greater Manchester to work 
collaboratively to drive improvements at the Trust on behalf of the residents and their 
families accessing mental health services. 
  
The Deputy Place Based Lead – Manchester, NHS Greater Manchester Integrated 
Care reiterated the previous statement by advising that resources and support had 
been provided across Greater Manchester to support the Trust and there was a 
commitment by all partners to support the Trust to deliver the Improvement Plan. 
  
The Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care reiterated his 
stated commitment to work with the Trust to drive improvements. He stated this 
remained a personal and political priority. He stated that he recognised that the Trust 
was on a journey of improvement and acknowledged the work described, however he 
called for a sense of urgency to deliver the required improvements. He stated that he 
was not confident that Manchester residents were receiving the level of service they 
deserved, and improvements had to be realised. He acknowledged that a new Chief 
Executive had been appointed and many of the senior posts were currently interim 
appointments. He advised that it was anticipated that all the senior posts would be 
appointed to by the end of the year and he recommended that the Trust be invited 
back later in the year to provide another update on the Improvement Plan. 
  
The Deputy Chief Executive, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation 
Trust stated that there was a significant amount of detailed work that underpinned the 
Improvement Plan as described in the document submitted to the Committee. He 
advised that further information would be provided to the Committee. He stated that 
the Improvement Plan provided a fundamental building block to drive and deliver 
improvements across the whole service. He stated that the Plan was deliverable and 
all at the Trust acknowledged the need to deliver on this, using all resources 
available to deliver at the correct pace and in the right order. He stated that positive 
feedback had been received from staff and the new Chair of the Trust was highly 
visible in his role.  



  
The Deputy Chief Executive, Greater Manchester Mental Health NHS Foundation 
Trust further commented that he acknowledged the point raised in regard to the issue 
of meaningful coproduction of services and referenced a number of forums and 
working groups that had been established. In regard to the issue of Health 
Inequalities he stated that the Trust did have a strategy and they were working to 
embed this across the wider improvement strategy. In response to the comments 
regarding culture change he stated that they were engaging with an external body to 
review this with a view to informing the Improvement Plan, noting that there were 
many good examples of best practice in regard to this. He added that delivering an 
improved culture would in turn attract high quality staff to work for the Trust. With 
specific reference to the 4% efficiency ask he advised that this would be targeted and 
realised away from care, adding that delivering the Improvement Plan would drive 
efficiencies and support front line services.  
  
The Executive Director of Clinical Transformation stated that there was a detailed 
Action Plan behind every work stream described. She stated these plans had been 
submitted to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and stated that the CQC would 
reinspect the Trust. She advised that the Trust held monthly meetings with the CQC 
and initial feedback indicated that they were satisfied with the improvements 
delivered. She added that the CQC could also undertake an unannounced inspection 
visit. She stated that further detail on this area of activity would be included in any 
future update report. Members noted that it was this level of detail that the Committee 
required. She further described that work had been done to strengthen leadership at 
a ward level. She acknowledged the comments regarding recruitment and retention 
of staff, adding that this was a national issue. She stated that work was underway 
with NHS England to review staffing across all levels. She stated that there was a 
programme of strengthening professional nursing leadership; the intention to employ 
staff with lived experience; developing staff and supporting non-registered staff using 
regular supervision, training and appraisals.  
  
The Executive Director of Clinical Transformation commented that meaningful 
coproduction and person-centred care was core to improving services. She stated 
that every Board meeting started with a patient story. She advised that a Service 
Users Care Council had been established and this group fed directly into the Board, 
adding that this was another initiative that would influence positive culture change.  
  
In response to a specific ask by CHARM for the Committee to establish a subgroup 
to consider mental health, the Chair stated that she would consult with the Executive 
Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult Social Care and other relevant 
stakeholders to consider the scope and remit of any subgroup.  
  
The Chair stated that a future update from the Trust would be included in the 
Committee’s work programme for consideration at a meeting later in the year. 
  
Decision 
  
The Committee recommend that; 
  



1. The Chair consult with the Executive Member for Healthy Manchester and Adult 
Social Care and other relevant stakeholders to consider the scope and remit of any 
subgroup to consider mental health.  
  
2. An invitation be sent to the current Chief Executive and his Interim replacement to 
attend the next meeting of the Committee to respond to questions from Members. 
  
HSC/23/29 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
  
Decision 
  
The Committee notes the report and agrees the work programme. 
  
 
 
 


